purposes of this agreement, “Introduction” means any party introduced to the Company by Consultant during the Consulting Period, and with whom discussions concerning
the Company took place. In consideration of the services to be rendered by the Consultant hereunder, the Company agrees to pay the Consultant, and the Consultant agrees
to accept, an annual Consulting Fee of Fifty-Two Thousand Dollars ($52,000) per year, without any reduction for federal, state or local tax deductions (the “Consulting
Fee”). The Consulting Fee shall be payable in monthly installments, in arrears, each in the amount of $4,333.33.
 
4.    Business Expenses.
 

Consultant is authorized to incur, and the Company shall pay and reimburse Consultant, for all reasonable and necessary business expenses incurred in the